

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 16, 2004

No. 03-1321

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**ASSOCIATION OF CIVILIAN TECHNICIANS,
PUERTO RICO ARMY CHAPTER,**

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor**

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor**

**JAMES F. BLANDFORD
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 16, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Background	3
B. Prior Proceedings before the Authority and this Court	3
C. The Authority’s Decision on Remand.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE AUTHORITY PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING PROVISION REQUIRING REIMBURSEMENT FOR EMPLOYEES’ PURELY PERSONAL TRAVEL AND RECREATIONAL EXPENSES IS INCONSISTENT WITH LAW BECAUSE THE PROVISION REQUIRES AN EXPENDITURE OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW	11
A. The Authority Reasonably and Properly Determined That the Collective Bargaining Law it Administers Does Not Authorize the Expenditure of Funds to Reimburse Employees for Personal Travel and Recreational Expenses	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
B. The Authority Correctly Determined That the Agency’s Appropriations Act Does Not Authorize the Expenditure of Funds to Reimburse Employees for Personal Travel and Recreational Expenses	16
C. The Union’s Objections to the Authority’s Holding That the Provision Requires an Expenditure of Appropriated Funds Not Authorized by Law Lack Merit	18
II. THE PROVISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH 5 U.S.C. § 5536	21
III. THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY AND PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT § 7106(b)(3) DOES NOT PROVIDE AUTHORIZATION FOR REIMBURSING EMPLOYEES FOR FORFEITED PERSONAL TRAVEL EXPENSES	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

ADDENDUM

	Page
Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000) and other pertinent statutory and regulatory provisions	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>AFGE Local 2782 v. FLRA</i> , 702 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>AFGE v. FLRA</i> , 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	3
<i>AFGE, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7
* <i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Tex. Lone Star Chapter v. FLRA</i> , 250 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
* <i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Dep't of the Army, United States Army Commissary, Fort Benjamin Harrison, Indianapolis, Ind. v. FLRA</i> , 56 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	8, 13
<i>Dep't of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 837 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Dep't of the Treasury, U.S. Customs Service v. FLRA</i> , 836 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA</i> , 860 F.2d 396 (11th Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	14, 15
<i>Johnston v. United States</i> , 175 F.2d 612 (4th Cir. 1949)	22

Kizas v. Webster, 707 F.2d 524 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....7, 10, 22

Library of Congress v. FLRA, 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)7

-vi-

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
<i>Mullett's Adm'x v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 566 (1893)	22
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Reg'l Councils v. Costle</i> , 564 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1977)...	20
<i>NLRBU v. FLRA</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8
* <i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	11, 21
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8
* <i>United States Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 996 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	10, 23

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Puerto Rico Army Chapter,</i> 56 F.L.R.A. 493 (2000), <i>vacated</i> 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Dep't of the Navy,</i> 34 F.L.R.A. 635 (1990).....	13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Employees, Local R14-87,</i> 21 F.L.R.A. 24 (1986).....	23
<i>Nat'l Federation of Federal Employees,</i> 24 F.L.R.A. 430 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union,</i> 26 F.L.R.A. 497 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union,</i> 55 F.L.R.A. 1174 (1999).....	7, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
* <i>United Power Trades Org.</i> , 48 F.L.R.A. 291 (1993), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , No. 93-70827 (9 th Cir. May 23, 1995)	11, 13
<i>United States Dep't of Defense, Education Activity, Arlington, VA</i> , 56 F.L.R.A. 119 (2000).....	13, 14, 20

DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

<i>Cecil E. Riggs</i> , 71 Comp. Gen. 374 (1992).....	20
<i>Customs Serv.</i> , Comp. Gen. Decision B-270,446 (Feb. 11, 1997).....	16
<i>Department of the Navy</i> , Comp. Gen. Decision B-249,061 (May 17, 1993)	19, 20
<i>Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 68 Comp. Gen. 502 (1989).....	17
<i>Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 71 Comp. Gen. 527 (1992).....	17

DECISION OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL

<i>American Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Nat'l Council of Meat Graders and U.S. Dep't of Agric., Food Safety and Quality Serv., Meat Grading Branch</i> , 6 F.L.R.C. 465 (1978).....	14
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7101	14, 19

-viii-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)	10, 23
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3)	7, 10, 23, 24
5 U.S.C. § 7114(c)	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 7117	2, 3
* 5 U.S.C. § 7117(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	7
5 U.S.C. § 5536	6, 10, 21, 22
5 U.S.C. §§ 5701-5756 (2000)	4
10 U.S.C. § 1053a	6, 22
31 U.S.C. § 712(1)	17
* 31 U.S.C. § 1301	15, 18
* 31 U.S.C. § 1301(a)	11, 16
31 U.S.C. § 1348(b)	19
31 U.S.C. § 3529	17
* U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 7	10, 20

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

3 C.F.R. § 521 (1959-1963 comp.).....	14
3 C.F.R. §§ 605, 634, 957 (1971-1975 comp.)	14

3 C.F.R. § 861 (1966-1970 comp.).....	14
5 C.F.R. § 2429.17 (2003)	7
41 C.F.R. § 201-38.007.....	19
